that they have intimated the Ministry is without any 

documentary proof except Annual Return.  The 

Association has thus violated Rule 17A under FCRR, 

2011. 

IX. The Association had appointed M/s. T. Kapoor as 

consultant and paid an amount of Rs.1,03,63,360/- 

(Rs. One Crore Three Lakh Sixty Three Thousand 

Three Hundred Sixty Only) during the year 2013-14 

to 2015-16.  However, the nature of consultancy that 

M/s. T. Kapoor provided has not been given in any 

of the documents produced before the inspection 

party or in the reply of the show cause notice from 

this Ministry.

[...]

REJOINDER ARGUMENTS 

28. In rejoinder, Mr. N. Hariharan, learned senior counsel for 

petitioners reiterates that a ‗pick and choose‘ policy for referring cases to 

CBI has been arbitrarily resorted to under Section 43 of FCRA.  He points 

out that out of 13,000 (Thirteen Thousand) NGOs whose licences had 

been cancelled under FCRA, only 4 (Four) cases have been referred to 

CBI for investigation. According to him, all the 13,000 (Thirteen 

Thousand) NGOs had violated Section 37 of FCRA and if the 

respondents‟ submissions were to be accepted, then FIR should have been 

filed by the CBI against all the 13,000 (Thirteen Thousand) NGO‟s.  Mr. 

N. Hariharan also relies upon a judgment of the Supreme Court in 

Bhuwalka Steel Industries Ltd. vs. Bombay Iron and Steel Labour 

Board & Anr., (2010) 2 SCC 273 wherein it has been held as under:- 

―76. The argument is clearly erroneous for the simple reason

[...]

43 of FCRA wherein serious offences like forgery, mis-appropriation or 

mis-utilisation of foreign contribution have been committed. He points out 

that every registered NGO has to ensure multiple compliances under the 

FCRA and most of them are procedural in nature.  He states that a large 

majority of 13,000 (Thirteen Thousand) NGOs/Associations whose 

certificates of registration had been cancelled are those that had not filed 

their mandatory annual returns.  He points out that such an offence is 

compoundable under Section 41 of FCRA since June, 2016.   

30. Mr. Amit Mahajan has also filed a short affidavit dated 22